--------------- Rupees in ‘000 ---------------
 June 30, 2021

 Trade and other payables  26,526  364,126  390,652

 June 30, 2020

 Trade and other payables  19,748  377,374  397,122

 In respect of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, the Company ensures

that its net exposure is kept to an acceptable level and balance the risk itself.

 The following significant exchange rates have been applied:

   Average rate   Reporting date rate
   2021 2020 2021 2020

  Rupees per   ------------------------- Rupees ------------------------

 USD  160.30  169.76  157.54  176.34
 EURO  191.13  191.45  187.27  199.61
 GBP   215.61   215.88   217.98  217.08

 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD, Euro and
GBP exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, on the Company’s profit before tax (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

   Change USD EURO Total
   in rate   --------------- Rupees in ‘000 ---------------

 June 30, 2021  +10%  2,653   36,413   39,065
   -10%  (2,653)  (36,413)  (39,065)

 June 30, 2020  +10%  (1,975)  (37,737)  (39,712)
   -10%  1,975   37,737   39,712

30.2.2 Credit risk

 Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party
by failing to discharge an obligation.

 The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum
exposure to credit risk at the balance sheet date is as follows:

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2021

   2021 2020

   -------- Rupees in ‘000 --------

 Long-term deposits   215   215
 Trade debts   131,198   193,290
 Other receivables   259,118   138,618
 Other financial assets   519,550   478,957

[…]

--------------- Rupees in ‘000 ---------------
 June 30, 2021

 Trade and other payables  26,526  364,126  390,652

 June 30, 2020

 Trade and other payables  19,748  377,374  397,122

 In respect of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, the Company ensures

that its net exposure is kept to an acceptable level and balance the risk itself.

 The following significant exchange rates have been applied:

   Average rate   Reporting date rate
   2021 2020 2021 2020

  Rupees per   ------------------------- Rupees ------------------------

 USD  160.30  169.76  157.54  176.34
 EURO  191.13  191.45  187.27  199.61
 GBP   215.61   215.88   217.98  217.08

 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD, Euro and
GBP exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, on the Company’s profit before tax (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

   Change USD EURO Total
   in rate   --------------- Rupees in ‘000 ---------------

 June 30, 2021  +10%  2,653   36,413   39,065
   -10%  (2,653)  (36,413)  (39,065)

 June 30, 2020  +10%  (1,975)  (37,737)  (39,712)
   -10%  1,975   37,737   39,712

30.2.2 Credit risk

 Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party
by failing to discharge an obligation.

 The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum
exposure to credit risk at the balance sheet date is as follows:

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2021

   2021 2020

   -------- Rupees in ‘000 --------

 Long-term deposits   215   215
 Trade debts   131,198   193,290
 Other receivables   259,118   138,618
 Other financial assets   519,550   478,957